

MEMORANDUM

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
County of Placer

TO: BOARD OF SUPERVISORS DATE: November 3, 2009
FROM: KEN GREHM / KEVIN ORDWAY ^{KG} _{KO}
SUBJECT: **CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER FOR DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS ON
AUBURN FOLSOM ROAD BIKEWAY PROJECT PHASE I
CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT NO. 1063**

ACTION REQUESTED / RECOMMENDATION

Adopt a Resolution authorizing the Director of Public Works to ratify a construction contract change order for a series of project construction change orders and additional storm drainage work on Auburn Folsom Road Bikeway Project Phase I in the amount of \$20,000.

BACKGROUND / SUMMARY

Your Board authorized the award of Contract No. 1063 to Teichert Construction, Inc. on July 21, 2009 for an amount of \$56,085.55 and authorized the Director of Public Works to execute contract change orders up to \$10,000.

During construction, the amount of roadway excavation required was much greater than anticipated and after the first rain event of the season, it was determined that the existing drainage system provided on Auburn Folsom Road was insufficient during storm events. In order to prevent delays to the contractor's schedule and potential claims, County staff determined that the most prudent decision was to authorize the change in the drainage outlet structure. This work was performed the week of October 14, 2009. Both of these changes added up to approximately \$20,000 in cost. Construction is substantially complete on this project and the project will begin closeout upon approval of these change orders.

ENVIRONMENTAL

A negative declaration was prepared for this project by the Placer County Department of Public Works pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA). A Notice of Determination was filed with the County Clerk on October 10, 2008. A Categorical Exclusion under the National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA) was approved by Caltrans on September 29, 2008.

FISCAL IMPACT

This change will increase the contract price from \$56,085.55 up to an amount of \$76,085.55 which is under the engineer's estimated construction cost for this project of \$139,000. The project is funded through the Federal Congestion Mitigation and Air Quality (CMAQ) Program (88.53%) and Road Funds (11.47%). Funding for construction of the project is included in the 2009/2010 Fiscal Year Budget.

Attachments: Resolution

**Before the Board of Supervisors
County of Placer, State of California**

In the matter of: A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS TO RATIFY CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT CHANGE ORDERS UP TO AN AMOUNT OF \$20,000 WITH TEICHERT CONSTRUCTION, INC. FOR ADDITIONAL ROADWAY EXCAVATION AND STORM DRAINAGE WORK PERFORMED ON THE AUBURN FOLSOM ROAD BIKEWAY PROJECT PHASE I - CONTRACT NO. 1063.

Resol. No:.....

Ord. No:.....

First Reading:.....

The following RESOLUTION was duly passed by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Placer at a regular meeting held NOVEMBER 03, 2009, by the following vote on roll call:

Ayes:

Noes:

Absent:

Signed and approved by me after its passage.

Attest:
Clerk of said Board

Chairman, Board of Supervisors

BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Placer, State of California, that this Board authorizes the Director of Public Works to execute construction contract change orders with Teichert Construction, Inc. for up to \$20,000, for additional roadway excavation and storm drain work performed on the Auburn Folsom Road Bikeway Project Phase I.



